

NO. 74195-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re Personal Restraint
Petition of

JESSE M. WHITE,

Petitioner.

FILED
Aug 12, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. SINCE THE PETITIONER'S MOTION CHALLENGED THE ORIGINAL IMPOSITION OF LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS, THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY TREATED IT AS A MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT. 3

 B. SINCE BLAZINA OVERRULES NOTHING AND REFLECTS ARGUMENTS THAT WERE AVAILABLE UNDER A PRE-EXISTING STATUTE, IT IS NOT A "SIGNIFICANT CHANGE IN THE LAW" THAT PREVENTS THIS PETITION FROM BEING TIME BARRED..... 8

 C. IF THE PETITION IS CONSIDERED ON THE MERITS, THE PETITIONER HAS NOT ESTABLISHED GROUNDS FOR RELIEF, BECAUSE NONE OF THE LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS IMPOSED IN THIS CASE REQUIRE A PRIOR SHOWING OF ABILITY TO PAY..... 11

 D. THE STATE DOES NOT INTEND TO SEEK APPELLATE COSTS IN THIS PROCEEDING. 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Grant County v. Bohne</u> , 89 Wn.2d 953, 577 P.2d 138 (1978)...	9, 10
<u>In re Marriage of Hardt</u> , 39 Wn. App. 493, 693 P.3d 1386 (1985)...	7
<u>State v. Blank</u> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)	13
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 183 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) 1, 2, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14	
<u>State v. Crook</u> , 146 Wn. App. 24, 189 P.3d 811 (2008), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 165 Wn.2d 1044 (2009).....	7
<u>State v. Kalakosky</u> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	10
<u>State v. Lundy</u> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013)	12
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 185 Wn.2d 111, 371 P.3d 528 (2016).....	10
<u>State v. Shelton</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (no. 72848-2-I) (June 20, 2016).....	12
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612, <u>review denied</u> , 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016).....	13, 14
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 159 Wn. App. 694, 247 P.3d 775 (2011).....	4
<u>State v. Stoddard</u> , 192 Wn. App. 222, 366 P.3d 474 (2016)	12

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.01.160.....	3, 5, 11, 12, 13
RCW 10.01.160(1)	11
RCW 10.01.160(2)	12
RCW 10.01.160(3)	2, 6, 10
RCW 10.01.160(4)	3, 5, 6
RCW 10.01.170.....	5
RCW 10.05.....	12
RCW 10.73.090.....	8, 9
RCW 10.73.090(3)(b).....	9
RCW 10.73.090(6)	9
RCW 10.73.100(6)	1, 10
RCW 10.73.150.....	3, 7
RCW 10.73.150(4)	3
RCW 10.73.160.....	3, 4
RCW 10.73.160(4)	3, 5, 6, 8, 15

COURT RULES

CrR 7.8.....	3
CrR 7.8(b)	3, 5, 7
CrR 7.8(b)(5)	4
CrR 7.8(c)(2)	3, 8
RAP 16.11(b)	3
